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legal resident or by the county where the county system for the 
care of the poor has been adopted; provided, that a sworn state-
ment of such expense is sent to the proper town or county of-
ficers within thirty days after the quarantine in such case is re-
moved. In all cases the disinfecting and cleansing, so as to 
effectually destroy the contagion, shall be done before quaran-
tine is removed. The disinfecting and cleansing shall be carried 
out according to methods endorsed and recommended by the 
state board of health. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1913. 

No. 463, S.] 	 [Published June 9, 1913. 

CHAPTER 445. 
AN ACT to create subdivision (i) of subsection 2 of section 

1955o of the statutes, relating to rebating premiums for in-
surance. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection 2 of section 1955o a 
new subdivision to read: (Section 1955o) '2. (i) The exten-
sion of credit to the insured upon a premium without interest 
for not exceeding sixty days from the time the insurance is writ-
ten, or thereafter with interest at not less than the legal rate, 
as agreed upon in writing, shall not be a violation of this section. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1913. 

No. 464, S.] 	 [Published June 9, 1913. 

CHAPTER 446. 
AN ACT to create section 172-118 of the statutes, making an 

appropriation to the Wisconsin State Fire Preventive Asso-
ciation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

&Demur; 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 172-118. There is annually appropriated on 
July 1, one thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the 
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general fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the Wisconsin 
state tire preventive association. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1913. 

No. 467, S.] 	 [Published June 9, 1913. 

CHAPTER 447. 
AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of public lands to sell 

certain lands in Oneida county, belonging to the state of Wis-
consin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The conunissioners of public lands are hereby 
authorized, instructed and directed to convey to Martin Erick-
son of Oneida county, Wisconsin, the following described land 
situated in Oneida county, Wisconsin, to wit: the northwest 
quarter of the southwest quarter of section thirteen, township 
thirty-so en, north of range eight east. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1913. 

No. 518, A.] 	 [Published June 9, 1913. 

CHAPTER 448. 
AN ACT to amend section 425, subdivision (18) of section 430, 

subdivision (6) of section 461, sections 462, 464 and 465, and 
to repeal subdivisions (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8) 
of section 463, and subdivisions (la) and (2) of section 467 
of the statutes, relating to the time of holding annual school 
district meetings and of making the reports to the state and 
county superintendent, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the Slate of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. Subdivisions (2), (3), ( 4 ), ( 5 ), (6), (7) and 
(8) of section 463, and subdivisions (la) and (2) of section 467 
of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. • Section 425, subdivision (18) of section 430, sub-
division (6) of section 461, sections 462, 464 and 465 are amended 
to read: Section 425. The annual district meeting in all school 
districts not containing in whole or in part an incorporated city 
or village shall be held on the first Monday of * June, 


